## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2801433

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
TIMOTHY P. MURPH	IY M.D.		01/27/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	ANAXI	ANAXIOM CORPORATION			
Street Address:	26051	26051 MERIT CIRCLE, SUITE 102			
City:	LAGUN	LAGUNA HILLS			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92653	92653			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		7998220			
	E DATA	(0.40)700.0500			
Fax Number: Correspondence wi US Mail.	ll be sent to	(949)760-9502 • the e-mail address first; if that is	s unsuccessful, it will be sent vi		
		9497600404			
Email: efili		efiling@knobbe.com	ng@knobbe.com		
Correspondent Name: KNG		KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B	EAR LLP		
Address Line 1:		2040 MAIN ST., 14TH FLOOR			
Address Line 4:		IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		ANAX.002A	ANAX.002A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARK R BENEDICT	MARK R BENEDICT		
SIGNATURE:		/Mark R. Benedict/	/Mark R. Benedict/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/04/2014	04/04/2014		
DATE SIGNED:					
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 source=ANAX.002A#p					

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT US 7,998,220 BY TIMOTHY P. MURPHY TO ANAXIOM CORPORATION

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2013, Timothy P. Murphy, M.D., an individual located in Providence, Rhode Island ("Murphy"), owns all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,998,220 and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (the "Patents"); and Anaxiom Corporation, a Delaware corporation located in Laguna Hills, California ("Anaxiom") desires to own Murphy's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Murphy hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Anaxiom, its lawful successors and assigns, Murphy's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, any other patent application directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority thereto, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Murphy hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Anaxiom, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Murphy hereby further covenants that he (i) has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, (ii) will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, (iii) has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment, and (iv) is unaware of any foreign patents and applications that the Patents rely on for priority;

AND, Murphy hereby further covenants and agrees that he will, without further consideration except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, pre-approved by Anaxiom, incurred in connection with undertaking any of the following actions, communicate with Anaxiom, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Murphy respecting the inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions in Anaxiom, its successors and assigns, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations and reissues, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Anaxiom, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Anaxiom, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 032607 FRAME: 0323 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor, Timothy P. Murphy, M.D., hereby executes this Assignment.

TIMOTHY P. MURPHY, M.D.

By: Date:

State of Rhode Island County of Providence

On 1/27/14 before me, <u>Monica CFF</u>, personally appeared Timothy P. Murphy, M.D., personally known to me **or** proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Monica

Signature of Notary

Aonica C. Porfe Noizry Public My Commission Exercit

SEAL 1926591\_1/3297-8